

Nos. 14-5243, 14-5254, 14-5260, 14-5262

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JACOB J. LEW,

in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7242

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-0718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	5
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	6
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements	8
D. The Third Amendment.....	10
E. District Court Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. HERA Bars Plaintiffs' Challenge To The Third Amendment	16
A. HERA's Shareholder-Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs' Claims.....	16
1. Plaintiffs' claims are derivative claims.....	16

2.	The “fiduciary” exception cited by plaintiffs has no applicability here.....	20
3.	There is no conflict-of-interest exception to HERA’s bar on derivative suits and there is, in any event, no conflict.....	22
B.	HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Independently Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	26
1.	The anti-injunction provision effects “a sweeping ouster” of judicial authority to grant equitable remedies	26
2.	FHFA acted within the scope of its statutory authority when it agreed to the Third Amendment.....	28
3.	HERA’s anti-injunction provision applies to plaintiffs’ claims against Treasury.....	36
II.	Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Against Treasury, Which Are Barred By HERA, Also Fail On The Merits.....	38
A.	Treasury Did Not Exceed Its Authority Under HERA When It Entered Into The Third Amendment, And Its Actions Are Committed To Agency Discretion By Law	38
1.	The Third Amendment was not a “purchase” of securities.....	38
2.	The Third Amendment did not exceed Treasury’s authority.....	41
B.	Treasury Did Not Act Arbitrarily Or Capriciously When It Agreed to the Third Amendment.....	44
III.	The Class Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury, Which Are Barred By HERA, Are Also Without Merit	50
A.	Even Assuming That Jurisdiction over Such a Claim Existed, Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary-Duty Claim Is Without Basis.....	50
1.	Treasury did not owe a fiduciary duty to the GSEs or their shareholders	50

2. Plaintiffs have no contractual claims against Treasury.....53

B. There Is No Takings Claim Before This Court53

IV. Neither the District Court Nor This Court Need Supplement The
Administrative Record55

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007).....	35
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	57
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	56
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	16
<i>Ecco Plains, LLC v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 1190 (2013)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22, 24, 25
* <i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4, 26, 27
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27, 44
* <i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>In re AOV Indus.</i> , 797 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	56
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1987)	51
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45
<i>International Union, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Caremark Int'l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39, 40
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	50
<i>Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995).....	40, 41

<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	17, 23
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	40
* <i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 14, 16, 22
<i>Labovitz v. Washington Times Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 19
<i>Leon Cnty v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	37
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	54
* <i>National Trust for Historic Preservation v. FDIC</i> : 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	30
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Odyssey Partners, LP v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 422377 (Del. Ch. July 24, 1996).....	51
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 21
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Hudson Light & Power Dep't</i> , 938 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1991)	43

<i>Qwest Corp v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Remora Invs., LLC v. Orr</i> , 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....	21
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	44, 56
<i>Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Ada S. McKinley Cmty. Servs.</i> , 19 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	56
<i>Starr Int'l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. Nov. 16, 2014).....	50, 51, 53
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Superior Vison Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	51
<i>Telematics Int'l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)	36
* <i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	43

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	54, 55
<i>United States ex rel. Work v. Boutwell</i> , 3 MacArth. 172 (D.C. 1879)	25
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	51, 52

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	29, 30, 31, 32, 42
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. § 2675	50
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	50
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	50
28 U.S.C. § 2680(i)	50
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	6
Little Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. § 1346 (Little Tucker Act)	53
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	45
*12 U.S.C. § 1455(□)(1)(A)	1, 7, 38
12 U.S.C. § 1455(□)(2)(A)	7, 38
12 U.S.C. § 1455(□)(2)(D)	38, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1455(□)(3)	42
*12 U.S.C. § 1455(□)(4)	8, 38
12 U.S.C. § 1716(4)	5
*12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A)	1, 7, 38

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)	52
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(A)	38, 42
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(2)(D).....	38
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(3).....	42
*12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4).....	8, 38
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....	26, 37
12 U.S.C. § 4511	1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a).....	1, 6
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	6, 7, 28, 31, 34, 35
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4).....	7, 33
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....	57
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	7, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)	28, 29
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)	7, 28, 29, 30, 34
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)	28, 29
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	52
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	24
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	3, 7, 12, 14, 24, 26, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1295	54

28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	50
Regulation:	
26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....	41
Rule:	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	57
Other Authorities:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	43
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004)	40
FDIC Resolutions Handbook	35
Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac):	
2012 10K, http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/er/pdf/10k_022813.pdf	47
2015 3Q 10Q, http://hsprod.investis.com/site/irwizard/fre/ir.jsp?page=sec_item_new&ipage=10553810&DSEQ=&SEQ=&SQDESC=	35
Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n (Fannie Mae):	
2012 10K, http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2012/10k_2012.pdf	48
2015 3Q 10Q, http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2015/q32015.pdf	35
Office of the Inspector General, FHFA:	
<i>The Continued Profitability of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured</i> , http://www.fhfaog.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf	11
<i>Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements</i> (Mar. 20, 2013).....	47

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2015).....17
